realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business and at the amounts stated in the financial report.

The financial statements were approved for issue by the Directors’ on 25 February 2022.

c) Restatement of Prior Year Financial Statements

The Group has identified that VAT input credits claimed on a portion of e-Commerce transactions in Europe for the
period between July 2016 and May 2021 had been overstated. As a consequence, e-Commerce revenues have been
overstated and the related VAT liabilities have been understated. The errors have been corrected by restating each of
the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s
consolidated financial statements.

31 December
2020

$

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income

Revenue (29,558)

Finance Costs (2,688)

Total (decrease) in profit or loss and other comprehensive income (32,246)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax

Foreign exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (3,306)

Total decrease in comprehensive income for the period (3,306)

Previously
reported

30 June 2021
$

Restatement
$

Restated
30 June 2021

$

Consolidated statement of financial position

Trade and other payables 3,241,155 251,788 3,492,943

Total current liabilities 4,239,641 251,788 4,491,429

Total liabilities 4,354,274 251,788 4,606,062

Net Assets 13,081,462 (251,788) 12,829,674

Accumulated deficiencies (26,636,721) (256,331) (26,893,052)

Other reserves (11,357,286) 4,543 (11,352,743)

Total equity 13,081,462 (251,788) 12,829,674

There is no change to the basic or diluted earnings per share presented as the impact of the restatement is less than
0.1 cents per share.

10

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Note 2. Segment Reporting
The Group principally operates in the following four geographic business segments, each of which generate independent
cashflows and are separately reported to the CEO for the purposes of assessing performance and allocating resources:

• Australia and New Zealand: Operations are headquartered in Melbourne, Australia. This segment also includes any
costs/assets from the Group’s holding companies being BikeExchange Limited (domiciled in Australia) and BikeExchange